
[image: image1.png]



Metropolitan King County Council

Capital Budget Committee
	AGENDA ITEM No.:                                
	3
	
	DATE:
	July 19, 2006

	
	
	
	
	

	PROPOSED No.:  
	2006-0276
	
	PREPARED BY:
	Polly St. John

Arthur Thornbury &
Mark Melroy


STAFF REPORT
SUBJECT:  This legislation involves the Executive’s proposal to increase the appropriation to the 2006 capital budget by $26,935,272.  
UPDATE FROM 7/5/06 CAPITAL BUDGET COMMITTEE MEETING: 

This is the second hearing on this legislation.  At the July 5th, 2006 Capital Budget Committee, staff presented an overview of the proposed ordinance (see the July 5, 2006 Staff Report, Attachment # 4).  A number of items required additional analysis, which is provided below.  
A striking amendment has been drafted at the Chair’s direction – a summary of this amendment is included following discussion of individual fund changes.

1. 
Public Transportation Fund - $19,059,474
The Executive’s proposed first quarter CIP omnibus ordinance proposes increased appropriations for transit projects totaling $19,059,474.  Of this amount, $14,928,000 is allocated to fleet expansion including the purchase of 20 new hybrid articulated coaches.  The remaining $4,131,474 is allocated to replacement of the ACCESS component of the radio/AVL project.  At the July 5th meeting, Capital Budget Committee members raised questions about the policy and operational implications of the bus purchase.  Further background information and answers to those questions are provided below.  Additionally, since the July 5th meeting, the Executive has requested the creation of a new transit CIP project with supplemental appropriation in the amount of $850,000.  The project is described in the following section however, the appropriation amount, is not included in the Transportation Fund total above but is reflected in the Chair’s striking amendment.
Bus Purchase Information
The Transit Division proposes to purchase twenty articulated diesel/electric hybrid buses for delivery in 2008, a change to the fleet acquisition plan which previously showed the next purchase in 2011. This request comes in response to unexpected ridership growth, additional bus service funded by the Washington State Department of Transportation as mitigation for its projects in the I-405 corridor and a decision by the Seattle School Board to shift some high school students from yellow buses to Metro service. 

A single purchase of twenty buses would normally have a high per-unit cost, but the Transit Division plans to issue an RFP that would bundle these twenty with other larger purchases in the next five years. In response to questions raised at the committee’s July 5th meeting, the Transit Division has provided a white paper (Attachment #5) that explains the purchasing strategy in more detail. The central concern raised at the committee’s last meeting was whether a five-year contract, including an as yet undetermined bus purchases, would obligate the Transit Division to one manufacturer in ways that would restrict its ability in a future purchase to select the bus that best meets its needs at that time. The Transit Division’s white paper appears to address that concern with its explanation of the County’s ability to “terminate any contract at any time at its own convenience without cause” with limited financial exposure. 

An additional issue raised at the July 5th committee meeting was related to the extent to which the proposed bus purchase is in response to the Seattle School District’s plan to eliminate yellow bus service at Ballard and Franklin High Schools. The concern has to do with the Transit operating program and is not, therefore, directly related to the legislation before the committee but was raised by staff to alert the committee to the long-term implications of the school district’s decision. To accommodate anticipated additional passenger loads on three routes serving Ballard and Franklin High Schools, the Transit Division is cutting selected trips on thirteen routes serving various Seattle neighborhoods (list included as Attachment #6). These adjustments are within the Executive’s administrative authority and not subject to Council approval. The shift from yellow buses at Ballard and Franklin High Schools is characterized as a pilot project for the 2006-2007 school year with the possible future extension to all of the district’s high schools under consideration. These two pilot project schools were selected, in part, because they are better served by Metro than other schools suggesting that expansion of this pilot program would be more costly for Metro and/or the School District. 

SW King County-Highline Community College Transit Facility - $850,000
King County Councilmember Julia Patterson has been working with the Transit Division and Highline Community College to develop and implement a new transit project entitled “Southwest King County-Highline Community College Intermodal Transit Facility and Parking Garage at South 240th Street and State Route 99”.

The project intends to provide parking for up to 600 vehicles.  The facility will provide: access to transit service for local residents; transfer options for commuters, students and Highline Hospital patients; dedicated stalls for van pool/car pool parking and flex-cars; interconnectivity for bicycle commuters and bicycle storage facilities.  Total cost for the project is currently estimated at $14 million.  (A more detailed project description is provided as Attachment #7.)
The King County Executive and his staff are supportive of this project and a coordinated effort to pursue grant funds for the project has resulted in an expected $850,000 award from the Federal Transit Administration.  This grant award does not require local match monies from King County.  Grant funds would be used to fund initial study, planning and design for the intermodal transit facility.  The Transit Division is requesting a new CIP project number (A00593) and supplemental appropriation authority in order to begin work on the project.
As this is the first grant award for the project, significant funding remains to be secured.  By requesting the CIP project and appropriation authority at this time - rather than during the 2007 budget process - the College hopes to show progress on the project and be better positioned to compete for additional federal funding awards in upcoming requests.
The Chair’s striking amendment includes $850,000 supplemental budget authority for this project.

ITS Capital Fund - $1,866,009
Increased appropriation is being requested for the ITS fund including $1,786,009 for replacement of a voicemail system (project 378201) and $80,000 for Web Content Management (project 378210).  At the July 5th meeting Capital Budget Committee members articulated concerns about the Voicemail project and staff had not yet thoroughly analyzed the Web Content project.  The additional information is included here.
Voice Mail Replacement - $1,786,009
This project will replace the current PulsePoint voice mail system that currently supports about 8,248 voice mail boxes, including the Council.  A detailed description of the project can be found in the July 5th staff report
The proposed funding will be used to purchase an off the shelf package of hardware and software. The project budget is summarized in the table below.

Table 2
Voice Mail Replacement Budget

	Cost Category
	Project Budget

	Project Manager (TLT – Salary & Benefits)
	183,086

	Consulting IT Services
	265,728

	Hardware/Software
	1,102,087

	Contingency
	310,168

	Subtotal
	1,861,069

	Less 2006 Budget Appropriation
	-75,000

	Total
	$1,786,009


The current estimated amount for this project is $810,995 higher than what was estimated during the budget process.   At the July 5th CBC meeting, the Chair requested further clarification of this cost increase.  The following issues and project components were recognized by Executive Staff as having contributed to the increased cost estimate:

Added vendor professional services cost for installation that was not included in the original request


Added the internal engineering and project management staffing cost to support the installation of the system and migration of users to the new platform 


Added the cost for site preparation including electrical circuits and UPS, cabling and equipment racks


Added the cost to reconfigure the NEC PBX and add necessary equipment to enable it to interface with the new system 


Added the cost to reconfigure the Telco circuits from the current voicemail system to the new one 


Added the incremental cost of recurring annual maintenance charges that provide both hardware support and application updates and support

To account for increased costs, the Executive is proposing to use the remaining funds in the equipment replacement reserve. This will significantly reduce the amount of the reserve available for any unanticipated equipment needs that may arise in 2006.

Due to the substantial increase in the project cost estimate – over 80% within a matter of months -   further analysis is warranted.  Staff will continue their due diligence in researching and analyzing the project.  This appropriation is therefore not included in the Chair’s striking amendment, but will be expected for inclusion and consideration in the 2006 2nd quarter omnibus legislation. 
Web Content Management - $80,000
This project enables centralized administration and management of the County’s internet site content.  This goal of this project is to standardize the processes whereby web content is entered and maintained.  The project also allows for training of technology professionals throughout the County to use the new web-content management tools and implement the new processes.

The original project cost estimate of $232,799 was generated in 2004 as a part of the 2005 budget request.  Since that time project management costs have increased as a result of bringing much of the work in-house.  This strategy incurs additional up-front project expense but intends to avoid future consultant costs by building King County’s capacity to handle the production and ongoing maintenance of the system.  This strategy and corresponding appropriation appears reasonable.
Building Repair and Replacement Sub- Fund - $362,375
The Executive is requesting additional expenditure authority to the Building Repair and Replacement Sub-Fund.  This request includes $225,000 for analysis of Operational master plans (OMP), Facility master plans (FMP), and major upcoming facility investment decisions.  Also included in the total request is $137,375 for facility modifications to the animal control shelter.  

At the July 5th meeting, Capital Budget Committee members acknowledged the reasonableness of the proposed animal control shelter improvements.  Staff reported that further analysis would be prepared for the $225,000 request for OMP/FMP work.  That analysis is included here.
OMP/FMP and Space Planning - $225,000

The Executive is requesting a new CIP project that is proposed to be funded by a Current Expense (CX) Fund transfer, which is included in Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2006-0277, the operating omnibus ordinance.  The Executive proposes that the new $225,000 project be appropriated in the Building Repair and Replacement (BR&R) Fund.  The Executive is requesting $111,980 for three projects associated with the 2005 adopted space plan.  The remaining $113,020 is requested to support staffing for Operational Master Plan (OMP) and Facility Master Plan (FMP) work, as well as space planning efforts.  
The following details the three space planning associated projects:

· $34,460 to update building space information for future space plans – The 2005 space plan requested that future plans show space analysis in both useable square feet (USF) and rentable square fee (RSF) for county owned or leased space.  This would allow for comparable analysis of all space usage.  The Executive estimates that this expenditure is needed to support the update of all county data bases and appears reasonable.

· $48,960 to develop alternatives to backfill the WER (work education and release) space in the Courthouse – The 2005 space plan asked that this work be revisited upon completion of the Department of Adult and Juvenile Detention (DAJD) OMP and the Integrated Security Project (ISP).  The ISP will not be completed until June 2008.  Consequently, this request appears to be premature and will not be included in the Chair’s striking amendment. 

· $28,560 to assess the possible relocation of the Criminal Investigations Division from the Regional Justice Center (RJC) to the Downtown core – The 2005 space plan recognized that additional space was needed for the District Court at the Regional Justice Center (RJC).  The council included a statement of intent that space could be gained at the RJC by relocating the Criminal Investigation Division (CID) unit.  This request would assess those possibilities by looking at parking and building programming in the downtown core.  The request appears reasonable.  
· OMP/FMP Staffing - $113,020 -The Executive proposes that the remaining $113,020 be used to support staffing for OMP and FMP workload in FMD.  This work includes facilities management support of RJC site master planning, the Superior Court Targeted OMP, the District Court FMP, the DAJD OMP, the Sheriff’s Office Strategic Planning, and the Public Health OMP.  The Chair’s striking amendment includes a proviso regarding the staffing and coordination components needed for the project.  The proviso would restrict expenditure of $100,000 until the council approves a work plan that details how the many projects currently in developmental stages will be coordinated and staffed.  This is particularly needed as most are interrelated criminal justice projects.  A second proviso asks that each project be tracked separately in the accounting of expenditures.  Executive Staff have acknowledged their satisfaction with the proviso language included in this section. 
Kent Pullen Memorial Building/Regional Communications and Emergency Coordination Center Project - On June 21, 2006 the Capital Budget Committee received a briefing on the status of the Kent Pullen Memorial Building/Regional Communication and Emergency Communication Center project.  The Council had not been briefed on this $29 million project since construction began in April of 2002.  Although building construction was complete in May of 2003, a major project element – a new computer aided dispatch (CAD) system used by the King County Sheriff’s Office – remains unfinished.  Comparing the current project schedule to the schedule presented to Council in April of 2002, implementation of the CAD system is now three years behind schedule (see Attachment #8).  Council requested an updated accounting of project costs.  An updated project budget report was transmitted by the King County Sheriff’s Office on July 6th (see Attachment #9).  The budget report showed the project currently has $206,994 in expenditure authority beyond all expected remaining project expenses.  Current schedule status information provided by the King County Sheriff’s Office includes a target system live date of October 24, 2006.  The Chair’s Striking Amendment disappropriates $206,994 of expenditure authority from this project and includes proviso language that restricts expenditure authority beyond December 31, 2006. 
REET Funds 

A state audit finding issued on September 27, 2005 affected the way King County’s Department of Natural Resources programs Real Estate Excise Tax proceeds.  The schedule of audit findings is included as Attachment # 10.  The finding focused on King County’s use of REET funding to purchase land rights as part of a farmland preservation program.  The state auditor ruled that although land purchases may meet the requirements of the state law governing REET use under certain conditions, the “purchase of land for the purpose of conservation is not an authorized use of these funds”.  As a result, the Department of Natural Resources and Parks has proposed significant changes to funding for a variety of projects in the Conservation Futures, Open Space, and Parks Facilities programs.  The current proposed REET changes are described in this report.  
REET 1 - $87,000

The four major proposed changes to REET 1 appropriations are described here:

REET 1 disappropriation of $1,163,000 – The Urban TDR Open Space Acquisition Program is proposed to be funded using Conservation Futures Tax (CFT) funding instead of REET funds.  Additionally, the Conservation Farmland program is using a new funding source.  
REET 1 appropriation of $1,000,000 – The Belmondo Reach Extension and Rainbow Bend Corridor projects are proposed to be funded using REET funds instead of CFT funds. 
REET 1 disappropriation of $700,000 – The Cedar River Preservation, The Nature Consortium, and the Issaquah/Carey/Holder Creek projects are effectively proposed to be cancelled because REET 1 is not eligible to complete the projects according to the current interpretation of the audit finding.  This disappropriation is not included in the Chair’s striking amendment.
REET 1 appropriation of $950,000 – This request is for expenditure authority to provide REET 1 funding to complete the Green to Cedar Rivers Trail Acquisitions and Burke Gilman Trail redesign in Parks.  This appropriation is not included in the Chair’s striking amendment.
REET 2 - $1500

REET 2 appropriation of $1,500 – This request is for expenditure authority to transfer REET 2 funding to Fund 3160, Parks, Rec and Open Space, for a new project, Little Brook Park.  

Conservation Futures Sub-Fund – ($875,262)
There is a considerable amount of transfer activity proposed within this fund.  A detailed description of the Executive’s proposed transfers was provided in the July 5th staff report (Attachment #4).  A majority of the fund transfers involved abandoning projects in which negotiations with property owners were not successful and transferring funds to properties with a better chance of success.
Since the July 5th, Capital Budget Committee meeting one additional CFT fund transfer has been proposed by Council.  That transfer is described here.  

Lake Forest Park CFL Wilcox Parcel - ($150,000)

Lake Forest Park CFL Chu Parcel - $150,000
The adopted 2006 budget included a new project to purchase property located in Lake Forest Park.  The intent was to preserve a parcel of land as open space for a passive wooded area.  The initial parcel is no longer available for purchase.  However, another available parcel has been identified, which is adjacent to another proposed CFT project.  The combination of the properties would preserve approximately 4 acres of land.  The new parcel and adjacent parcels would preserve the headwater of a stream, protect wetlands, and provide a natural open space area.  The Chair’s striking amendment would disappropriate funding for the unavailable property and reappropriate the funding for the new parcel.  
Parks, Recreation and Open Space - $1,943,000

Green to Cedar Rivers Trail Acquisition – $450,000
The original purchase of the Green to Cedar Rivers Trail corridor from Burlington Northern Santa Fe in the 1980s did not include the entire trail right of way.   A segment approximately ¼ a mile long and 100 feet wide on the west side of the trail remains in the possession of a private estate while King County  worked with the heirs of the estate to negotiate sale of the remaining right of way.  The executive requests $450,000 in reprogrammed REET 1 funds for the acquisition.  Once the right of way has been purchased, the city of Maple Valley will be eligible to use an anticipated $147,000 federal Transportation Enhancement Program grant to support engineering and design of the 1.43 mile segment of the trail.  This appropriation is not included in the Chair’s striking amendment.
Burke Gilman Trail Redesign – $500,000

The executive proposes an additional appropriation of $500,000 in reprogrammed REET 1 funds for the redesign of a two mile stretch of the Burke Gilman Trail in the city of Lake Forest Park.  The scope of the project includes public outreach, trail design, permitting and construction documentation.  The redesign phase is expected to be completed in 2006 with construction to follow in 2007 or 2008 dependent on the permitting process.  The trail is expected to remain open during construction with an alternative detour route.  To date, the redesign project has been appropriated $402,293.  The executive’s additional request would bring the total redesign project to $902,293.  The preliminary construction estimate for the project is $2.2 million.  This appropriation is not included in the Chair’s striking amendment.
Preston Trail Extension - $993,000

King County anticipates receipt of a $993,000 federal Transportation Enhancement Program grant for engineering, design development, and environmental review/permitting for a 1.15 mile proposed extension of the Preston-Snoqualmie Trail from east of Lake Alice Road to the city of Snoqualmie, via Snoqualmie Falls.  There is no matching requirement for this grant, but King County is must obligate the funds by March 1, 2007.  The preliminary construction estimate for the project is $7.5 million.  The executive expects to pay the balance of the construction costs using federal, private and non-profit resources.  This appropriation is not included in the Chair’s striking amendment.
The following change to the Parks, Recreation and Open Space fund has been proposed since the July 5th, Capital Budget Committee meeting.  

Little Brook Park - $1,500
This is a proposed new project that will support a portion of the Thornton Creek restoration.  The funding will be used to build a fence between the habitat area and an adjoining parking lot.  A community based group, Thornton Creek Alliance, has raised $4,250 toward the project, which is the last element needed to complete the project and is considered as a necessary safety feature.  Revenue is proposed from REET 2 fund balance.  
Open Space King County Non Bond Sub-Fund - $973,300

Middle Issaquah Creek Conservation - $623,300

The executive has requested $623,300 in additional appropriation authority for Salmon Recovery Funding Board (SFRB) grants to match the $350,000 in CFT funds appropriated for the Middle Issaquah Conservation project in the 2006 adopted budget.  With the additional appropriation authority, and a King Conservation District grant (fund 3292) of $110,000 the total cost of the project is $1,080,300.  The scope of the project includes preservation and restoration of salmon habitat along Issaquah Creek in the middle and upper Issaquah Creek sub-basins and is aligned with the WRIA 8 Chinook Conservation Plan.

Rainbow Bend Corridor II - $400,000

To date, King County has appropriated approximately $3 million in REET 1 and numerous grants to the Rainbow Bend Corridor project.  The executive has requested additional appropriation authority of $400,000 in REET 1 funds for the Rainbow Bend Corridor project.  The Rainbow Bend Corridor project has also been awarded a $900,621 SFRB grant in the Flood Hazard Mitigation fund (047112).  The scope of the project includes acquisition of 12 parcels totaling 16.5 acres located on the Cedar River at the Renton-Maple Valley Highway, west of Cedar Grove Road for.  The project would remove of the existing residences, provide flood mitigation and restoration of salmon habitat along the Cedar River..

Belmondo Reach Extension II - $600,000

The executive has requested a supplemental appropriation for the Belmondo Reach Extension project supported by REET 1 funds.  The project includes acquire of approximately 8 acre parcel in the Belmondo Reach of the Cedar River.  This area is prone to frequent flooding and is part of a multiple phase flood mitigation priority project identified in the King County 2006 Draft Flood Management Plan.  This project will allocate funds to purchase a parcel from King County DOT that was used as a staging area for the Cedar River bridge replacement project.  The acquisition of the DOT parcel for flood mitigation and salmon habitat restoration is aligned with Motion 11289, approved by the council in September 2001.

Cedar River Preservation – ($500,000)

The executive proposes disappropriation of funds programmed in the 2006 adopted budget for the purchase of conservation rights on property along the Cedar River beyond the 50 year Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP) term.  This disappropriation is not included in the Chair’s striking amendment.
Issaquah/Carey/Holder Creek – ($150,000)

The executive proposes disappropriation of funds programmed in the 2006 adopted budget to supplement a 2005 CFT project.  The intent of the expanded project was to purchase development rights and a conservation easement along a riparian corridor.  The conservation easement would contain fencing requirements to keep livestock away from the creek and allow for habitat restoration along the confluence of the Issaquah/Carey/Holder Creek.  The CFT project is moving forward but according to executive staff the supplemental REET 1 funds are not eligible or necessary to complete the expanded scope of the project.   The executive intends to restore the scope of the Issaquah/Carey/Holder Creek project to that of the original 2005 CFT project.  This disappropriation is not included in the Chair’s striking amendment.
OIRM Capital Projects - $688,200
Two new projects are proposed within the OIRM Capital projects fund - the Judicial Administration Technology Project involves a proposed appropriation of $269,495 and a Courts Video Recording System Upgrade has a proposed appropriation of $418,705.  Both projects have been reviewed within the Technology Governance Structure Process and business cases have been prepared.  At the July 5th meeting, Capital Budget Committee members acknowledged the reasonableness of the Courts Video Recording System Upgrade.  Staff reported that the Judicial Administration Technology Project required further analysis.  That is provided here.
Judicial Administration Technology Project - $269,495
This project includes improvements to court operations through the use of three web-based applications including:  online forms; online jury deferral; online scheduling and confirmation of family law hearings.  All of these applications would allow for 24 hour access to services.  The business case prepared for this project identified zero cost benefit.  The project was considered to be only a customer service initiative.  Further analysis has shown that in order to provide the same level of service, two new additional administrative assistants would be required.  Including benefits cost, this project achieves a potential savings of $89,550 per year.  Additionally, the online systems are expected to avoid an estimated $4,000 in postal expenses incurred by the current systems.  
In response to issues noted above - as well as interrelationships between funding of Parks, Recreation and Open Space projects - Committee Chair directed staff to prepare a striking amendment.  
STRIKING AMENDMENT:  
At the Chair’s direction, a striking amendment has been prepared which makes the following changes to Proposed Ordinance 2006-0276 as transmitted by the Executive:

1. Conservation Futures Program– removes $150,000 for Lake Forest Park Wilcox parcel, adds $150,000 for Lake Forest Park Chu parcel.
2. Parks, Recreation and Open Space – removes disappropriations for Cedar River Preservation ($500,000) and Issaquah/Carey/Holder Creek Acquisition ($150,000).  The Striking amendment also removes appropriations for Green to Cedar River Trail Acquisition ($450,000), Burlington-Northern Sante-Fe Rail Line Acquisition ($3,800,000), Burke Gilman Trail Redesign ($500,000), and Preston Trail Extension ($993,000).   Finally, the Striking Amendment removes $1,500 for Burke Gilman Trail Underpass and adds $1,500 for Little Brook Park.  
3. Public Transportation – Adds $850,000, at the Executive’s request, for Southwest King County-Highline Community College Intermodal Transit Facility.
4. ITS Projects – removes $1,786,009 for voicemail replacement project

5. Building Repair and Replacement – removes $48,960 for work education release planning and places expenditure restrictions on $100,000 of OMP/FMP staffing activities.  Also removes $206,994 for the Regional Communication and Emergency Coordination Center project and places restrictions on project expenditures beyond December 31, 2006.
Reasonableness






Ready for Action
Based upon the striking amendment and included proviso language the proposed ordinance 2006-0276 appears to be a reasonable business decision.

INVITED:

Bob Cowan, Director, Office of Management and Budget

Sid Bender, Senior Budget Analyst, Office of Management and Budget
Ron Posthuma, Assistant Director, Department of Transportation
ATTACHMENTS:


1. Proposed Striking Amendment S1 to 2006-0276 with attachments

2. Title Amendment T1 to 2006-0276

3. Proposed Ordinance 2006-0276

4. July 5th, 2006 Staff Report for 2006-0276

5. Transit Division White Paper describing bus fleet purchasing strategy

6. List of Transit routes impacted by Seattle Schools transportation service changes to Ballard/Franklin High Schools

7. Project Description for SW King County-Highline Community College Intermodal Transit Facility

8. Schedule for King County Sheriff’s Office Computer Aided Dispatch System Implementation.

9. Updated budget information for Computer Aided Dispatch System project.

10. Schedule of audit findings dated September 27, 2005
11. Transmittal Letter, dated June 8, 2006
12. Fiscal Notes
 
 













O:\Melroy\2006 1st qtr CIP omnibus\2006_0276__Draft_Staff_Report.doc
1

_919829133

